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Adopted Budget Overview
2019

Revenue

State Aid
Taxes

Assessments

GO Bonds
Charges For Services
Miscellaneous
Donations
Transfers

Total Revenue

5,502,023
5,509,929

343,000
5,350,000
1,338,208

234,400
2,300,000
2,842,227

23,419,787

Expenditures

General Government

Public Safety
Public Works
Parks & Recreation
Economic Development
SMEC
Airport
Lake Restoration
Debt Service
Capital Improvements
Transfers

Total Expenditures

1,605,336
3,673,047
1,839,463
1,978,126

; 246,980
105,419

1,330,479
316,595

1,846,187
11,125,000

1,429,227
25,495,859

23%
24%

1%
23%

6%
1%

10%
12%

100%

6%
14%
7%
8%
1%
0%
5%
1%
7%

44%
6%

100%
* $1,550,000 - Public Works Facility, General Fund Reserves

* $149,227 - Debt Service, Debt Service Reserves

* $600,000 - Community Center, Sales Tax Reserves



General Fund
Revenue Source

Taxes

Licenses & Permits
State Aid
Charges For Services
Fines

Misc
Transfers

Total Sources

2018
3,270,372

172,600
3,882,346

497,406
54,000
98,300

1,363,000

2019
3,395,372

174,100
3,749,523

568,828
54,000

133,500
1,240,500

9,338,024 9,315,823

2019 Budget

Misc
1.4%

Fines
0.6%

Charges for
Services

5.4%

Transfers
13.3%

State Aid
41.8%

Taxes

35.1%

Licenses & Permits
1.8%



General Fund
Expenditures

General Gov't

Public Safety
Public Works
Parks & Rec
Transfers

Total Expenditures

2018
1,498,952
3,486,741
2,189,563
2,647,400

80,000

2019
1,605,336
3,673,047
1,839,463
1,978,126

80,000
9,902,656 9,175,972

2019 Budget

Public Works
22.3%

Parks & Rec
26.9%

General Govt.

15.3%

Public Safety
35.5%



General Fund Expenditure Detail

Mayor and Council
City Administrator
City Clerk
Finance

Capital
City Attorney
Planning & Zoning
Gen. Govt. Bldgs.

Capital
Library

Capital
Other General Govt.

Total General Govt.

Capital

Police Department
Capital

Fire Department
Capital

Inspection Depts.
Capital

Civil Defense
Capital

Animal Control
Total Public Safety

Capital

1

2

3

70
142
108
331

176
152
139
62
77

7
230

,429,

69;

,518,

109,
453,

31,

236,

136,
,346,

140,

2018
,434
,899
,737
,021

,817
,948
,286
,000
,560
,000
,250
,952
,000

,377
600
164
000
841

825

934
141
600

1,

2,

3,

2019
90,052

146,481
94,503

374,692

181,623
163,219
139,956
30,000
85,560
13,500

285,750
561,836
43,500

696,489
71,700

444,550
43,500

243,890
25,000

3,200

144,718
532,847
140,200



General Fund Expenditure Detail

2018 2019
Streets 1,320,185 1,333,938

Capital 396,000 25,000
Engineering 349,085 361,624

Capital 2,000 0
Health & Sanitation 122,293 118,901
Total Public Works 1,791,563 1,814,463

Capital 398,000 25,000

Parks 1,080,949 1,091,688
Capital 1,025,000 410,000

Aquatic Park 422,451 425,938
Capital 119,000 50,500

Total Parks & Recreation

Capital
1
1

8
1

,503,

,144,

,071,

,751,

60,

400
000

056
600
000

1

8

,517
460

,426
669

80

,626
,500

,772

,200
,000

Operations

Capital
Transfers

Total General Fund 9,902,656 9,175,972



Special Revenue Funds
Revenue Sources

Transfers
7.6%

2018 2019
Federal/State Aid

Property Tax

Local Option Sales Tax

Transfers

Charges for Service

All Other

Total Sources

Charges for Service
22.8%

352,500
175,000
600,000
140,000
590,000

8,500
1,866,000

2019 Budget

All Other
0.5%

1,027,500
175,000
600,000
197,500
595,280

12,400
2,607,680

:ederal/State Aid
39.4%

Local Option Sales
Tax

23.0%

Property Tax
6.7%



Special Revenue Funds
Expenditures

Airport

2018 2019
Economic Dev.

SMEC
Airport

Capital
Lake Restoration

Capital
Transfers Out
Total

230,300
87,419

543,675
375,000

13,120
35,000

0
1,284,514

2019 Budget

Lake
Restoration

246,980
105,419
540,479
790,000

11,595
305,000

1,200,000
3,199,473

Economic
.Development

SMEC



Debt Service

Budget

Taxes - General

Taxes - Tax Increment

Assessments
Transfers In

Other
Total

Revenues

2018
1,132,495

152,126
473,000
258,787

31,750

2019
1,182,495

157,062
343,000
204,227

34,500
2,048,158 1,921,284

Improvement Proj.
Tax Increment Proj.

G.O. Proj.

Transfers Out

Total

Expenditures

2018
1,654,892

152,126

178,787

2019
1,714,125

132,062

149,227
1,985,805 1,995,414



2019 Capital Expenditures

Departmental Capital
General Gov't

Library
Police
Fire
Inspections

Streets

Aquatic Park

Parks

Airport
Lake Restoration

Improvement Projects

New Public Works Facility
Community Center

2019 Street Improvements

30,000

13,500
71,700
43,500
25,000

25,000

50,500

410,000

790,000
305,000

1,764,200

5,000,000
3,500,000

3,000,000
11,500,000

Improvement Project Revenue Sources

Go Bonds - Public Works Facility 3,450,000
Capital Reserves - Public Works Facility 1,550,000
Donations - Community Center 2,300,000

Sales Tax - Community Center 1,200,000

State Aid - 2019 Street Improvements 725,000
PUC Reserves - 2019 Street Improvements 375,000

Special Assessment Bonds - 2019 Street Improvements 1,900,000

11,500,000

Liquor Store Project Fundina
Net Income Before Transfers 523,535

Inclusive Playground (150,000)
Margaret St. Trail Extension (190,000)
Minigolf Course (25,000)
Aquatic Park (50,500)
Airport (37,500)
SMEC (60,000)

Addition to Reserves 10,535



2019 Departmental Capital Project List

General Gov't

City Hall Mold Abatement

Library
Windows
Copier
Painting
Furniture

Police
6 Squad Lightbars
Watchguard Backup Server
7 Radars
Office Furniture - Squad Room

3 Tasers

Squad spike strips & equipment
4 Portable thermal imagers
2 Portable radios
Laptop
Firearms training equipment
Animal Control equipment

Fire
Fire Hall Remodel
5 Sets of Bunker Gear

Inspections
Replace Vehicle

Streets
Line striper - paint machine

Leader grapple hooks
Contingency

Aquatic Park
Replace pool pumps
Replace deck chairs
Training equipment
Replace roof - shingles

Parks
Mower with cab
Inclusive Playground
Margaret St. Trail Extension

$30,000
$30

$5
$4
$2
$2

$13

$8
$9

$11
$16,

$5,

$4,

$3,
$7,
$1,
$5,

AL
-$71,

$30,
$13,

,000

,000

,000

,500

,000

,500

,000
,500
,000
,000

,000

,000

,000

,200

,500

000
500
700

000
500

$43,500

$25,000
$25

$5
$10
$10
$25

$12
$10

$3
$25

,000

,000
,000
,000
,000-

,000

,000

,500

,000

$50,500

$35,000
$150,000
$190,000



Minigolf Course
Contingency

Airport
NewT-Hangar

Termianl HVAC

Lake Restoration
Spring Nitrate Biological Treatment
Dutch Creek Wetland Restoration
Replace floating dock

$25,000
$10,000

$410,000

$750,000
$40,000

$790,000

$110,000
$180,000

$15,000
$305,000



Proposed Property
Tax Levy Increase

2018 Levy Debt Service 1 ,067,495

Operations 3,470,372

Total 4,537,867

2019 Levy Debt Service 1,117,495

Operations 3,595,372

Total 4,712,867

Levy Increase: $175,000 3.9%

2019 Property Tax Impact - 0.33% decrease

Residential Property
$95,000 $150,000 $250,000

2019 City Tax 527.86 833.47 1,389.12

2018 City Tax 529.60 836.21 1,393.68
-1.74 -2.74 -4.56

Commercial/lndustrial Property
$500,000 $1,000,000 $2,000,000

2019 City Tax 5,139.76 10,696.26 21,809.26

20l8CityTax 5,156.60 10,731.30 21,880.70
-16.84 -35.04 -71.44

* Increase levy $50,000 or 1.1% to go towards the City's annual Street Improvement Program.

* Increase levy $125,000 or 2.8% to cover 1/2 of the annual debt service on the new Street/Park building. We will need to increase our debt

service levy another $125,000 in 2020.



Enterprise Fund Budget Summary

Storm Sewer

Revenue
Maintenance

Debt Service
Net Income (Loss)

Liquor Store
Revenue

Cost of Merchandise
Operating Expense
Transfers

Net Income (Loss)

Parking Lots
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Central Garage

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Health Insurance

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

2018
Budget

$595,000
1,121,080

24,225
($550,305)

$3,721,000
2,645,000

559,284
578,000

($61,284)

$6,505
5,675
830

$251,432
251,432

$1,755,650
1,755,650

Property Liability Insurance
Revenue $311,000
Operating Expense 311,000

2019
Budget

$600,000
483,073

18,125
$98,802

$3,749,500
2,655,500

570,465
513,000

$10,535

$6,505
5,675
830

$212,211
212,211

$2,032,620
2,032,620

$315,000
315,000

Increase

(Decrease)

5,000
(638,007)

(6,100)
649,107

28,500
10,500
11,181

(65,000)
71,819

(39,221)
(39,221)

276,970
276,970

4,000
4,000

Percent

Change

0.8%
-56.9%

-25.2%

-118.0%

0.8%

0.4%

2.0%
-11.2%

0.0%

0.0%

-15.6%

-15.6%

15.8%

15.8%

1.3%

1.3%

Net Income (Loss)



Work Comp Insurance

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Flex
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Data Processing

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Burton Lane

Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Poetter Circle
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

Hotel/Motel Tax
Revenue

Operating Expense
Net Income (Loss)

$381,760
381,760

$42,211
42,211

$152,849
152,849

$74,160
41,997

32,163.00

$153,872
90,804

63,068.00

$155,000
155,000

$405,269
405,269

$37,994
37,994

$234,795
234,795

$74,960
40,726

34,234

$155,372
98,993

56,379

$165,000
165,000

23,509
23,509

(4,217)
(4,217)

81,946
81,946

800
(1,271)
2,071

1,500
8,189

(6,689)

10,000
10,000

6.2%

6.2%

-10.0%

-10.0%

53.6%

53.6%

1.1%
-3.0%

6.4%

1.0%

9.0%
-10.6%

6.5%

6.5%



FAIRMONT PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION - 2019 BUDGET

DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET SUMMARY PAGE M- 1

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 2018 BUDGET 2019 BUDGET
INCREASE

(DECREASE) % CHANGE

INCOME

PRODUCTION / PURCHASES

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME ( LOSS )

15,803,106

11,928,318

1,587,413

596,979

652,900

665,065

15,430,675

372,431

16,236,396

11,921,274

1,686,552

623,735

620,954

670,249

15,522,764

713.632

433,290

(7,044)

99,139

26,756

(31,946)

5,184

92,089

341,201

2.74%

-0.06%

6.25%

4.48%

-4.89%

0.78%

0.60%

91.61%

WATER DEPARTMENT
INCREASE

2018 BUDGET 2019 BUDGET (DECREASE) % CHANGE

INCOME

FILTRATION EXPENSES

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME ( LOSS

3,594,024 3,781,647 187,623 5.22%

1,251,758

461,644

151,515

1,476,556

150,562

3,492,035

101.989

1,283,508

531,845

165,527

1,476,086

151,141

3,608,107

173.540

31,750

70,201

14,012

(470)

579

116,072

71.551

2.54%

15.21%

9.25%

-0.03%

0.38%

3.32%

70.16%

WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT
INCREASE

2018 BUDGET 2019 BUDGET (DECREASE) % CHANGE

INCOME

TREATMENT EXPENSES

COLLECTION EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME ( LOSS )

2,371,287 2,376,447 5,160 0.22%

759,534

365,773

105,498

702,289

109,373

2,042,467

328,820

820,041

357,314

108,727

709,678

103,610

2,099,370

277,077

60,507

(8,459)

3,229

7,389

(5,763)

56,903

(51,743)

7.97%

-2.31%

3.06%

1.05%

-5.27%

2.79%

-15.74%

12/4/2018


